GOVERNMENT OF KERALA <u>Abstract</u>

Forest Department – Silent Valley National Park – Formation of Wild Life Division exclusively for the Park and posting of additional staff by redeployment - orders issued.

FOREST AND WILDLIFE (F) DEPARTMENT G.O. (MS) No. 45/88/F&WLD Trivandrum, Dated, 16-5-1988.

Read:- Correspondence resting with the Note dated 18.8.87 from the Chief Conservator of Forests (Wild Life).

<u>O R D E R</u>

In the Management Plan of Silent Valley National Park, approved by the State Government and the Government of India, this park is proposed to function as an independent Wildlife Division with full complement of staff for effective administration in carrying out the developmental activities and protection of the National Park. Government after considering the matter in detail, are pleased to accord sanction for the formation of a Wildlife Division exclusively for the Silent Valley National Park.

2. In addition to the existing staff in the Silent Valley National Park, the following posts be redeployed from the office noted against each.

i.	Junior Superintendent	1	From the office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests.
ii.	Upper Division Clerk	1	
iii.	Lower Division Clerk	3	
iv.	Deputy Ranger	1	
v.	Foresters	3	From the Timber Sales Division.
vi.	Forest Guards	6	
vii.	Peons	3	
viii.	Watchers	25	
ix.	Lower Division Typist	1	From the Sales Depot, Kalady.

3. The existing posts in the Silent Valley National Park and the redeployed posts ordered above be attached to the newly formed Wild Life Division.

4. Two posts of Peons remaining in the Timber Sales Divisions after redeployment, be abolished and instead, two posts of Drivers on Rs.600-950, be created, for the newly formed Wild Life Division, one each for the offices of the Wild Life Warden and the Range Officer. So also, out of the 3 posts of Lower Division Clerks, one post be attached to the office of the Range Officer.

5. The offices of the Wild Life Warden and the Assistant Wild Life Warden (Range Officer) will function at Mannarghat and Mukkali respectively.

6. The Wild Life Warden of the newly formed Wild Life Division will function as an independent officer having full functionary powers.

7. The expenditure will be debited to "2406-02-110-06 Development of National Parks – CSS – 50% Central Assistance" in the current years budget.

By order of the Governor,

R.LALITHAMMA UNDER SECRETARY

То

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests The Chief Conservator of Forests (Development & Wildlife) All other Chief Conservators of Forests (SF & P) The Accountant General (A & E) / (Audit), Trivandrum (This issues with the concurrence of Finance Secretary). The Finance Department (Vide U.O. No. 2671/AW.A2/88/Fin. Dated 10..5..1988). SF All Sections of Forest & Wild Life Department

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer.